
 

 

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY 

tel 01277 312 500   fax 01277 312 743   minicom 01277 312 809   www.brentwood.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 

Audit and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Part One 
 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
Wednesday, 26 November 2014 at 7.00 pm 
 
Membership (Quorum – 3) 
 
Councillors 
Cllrs Clark (Chair), Barrett (Vice-Chair), Chilvers, Mrs Hones, Kerslake, Dr Naylor, 
Sleep and Mrs Squirrell 
 
Committee Co-ordinator: Claire Hayden (01277 312741) 
 
Additional Information: 
 
Substitutes 
The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the 
substitution shall cease at the end of the meeting. 
 
Substitutes for quasi judicial Committees must be drawn from members who have received 
training in quasi-judicial decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi judicial 
Committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained. 

 
Rights to attend and speak 
Any Member may attend any body to which these Procedure Rules apply. 
 
A Member who is not a member of the committee may speak at the meeting. The Member 
may speak at the Chair’s discretion, it being the expectation that a member will be allowed to 
speak on a ward matter. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
2 

 

 
Point of Order/Personal explanation/Point of Information 
 
8.3.14 Point of order  
 

A member may raise a point of order at any time. The Chair will hear them 
immediately. A point of order may only relate to an alleged breach of these 
Procedure Rules or the law. The Member must indicate the rule or law and 
the way in which they consider it has been broken. The ruling of the Chair on 
the point of order will be final.  

 
8.3.15 Personal explanation  
 

A member may make a personal explanation at any time. A personal 
explanation must relate to some material part of an earlier speech by the 
member which may appear to have been misunderstood in the present 
debat
[...]
mittee would be delivered both 
through Members working in groups and through formal Committee reports.  
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee would make recommendations to decision 
making committees and Council as necessary.  The Audit and Scrutiny 
Committee was invited to consider its 2014/15 scrutiny work programme. 
  
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Clark and SECONDED by Cllr Kerslake to 
receive the recommendation set out within the report. 
  
A vote was taken by a show of hands and was RESOLVED that: 

Page 10



132 

  
2.1    The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agree its scrutiny work 
 programme 2014/15. 
  
Termination of Meeting 
  
During the preceding item, in accordance with Rule 28 of Part 4.1. – Council 
Procedure Rule, the business of the meeting not having concluded by two 
hours after its start, Members voted to agree to continue with the meeting for 
a further 30 minutes. 
 

220. Urgent Business  
 
Scrutiny Work Programme 2014/15  
  
The report before Members outlined the requirement for an additional item to 
be added to the Work Programme for 2014/15 and the requirements for an 
urgent review in order to consensually address the perceived requirement for 
an Extraordinary Council meeting. 
  
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Clark and SECONDED by Cllr Chilvers to 
receive the recommendation in the report. 
  
A vote was taken by a show of hands and was RESOLVED UNANMIOUSLY 
that: 
  
2.1      To prioritise a review on the William Hunter Way project as 
 outlined in Section 4 of the report. 
  
2.2      A Task and Finish Group comprising two members of the 

 Administration and two members of the Opposition Group be 
 formed to lead the review. 

  
2.3      A report on the findings of the review be presented to the Audit 
 and Scrutiny Committee on 26 November 2014. 
  
2.4       A report be made from Audit and Scrutiny to the Council Meeting 
 on 10 December 2014, including any recommendations arising 
 from the review. 
  
 

221. Local Government Act 
[...]

*
�
�
�
/�

�
�	
��

�
�
,
�
��
�
��
F
$
0
�

��
��
��
	
�

�
�
	
�
@

�


�
�
�
/�
	
�!
�
��
�
�
�
	
�
�
�

�


�
�
�
�,
�
��
�
	
�	
�
��
�
/�
	
�
�
��
�
��

��
�
	
��
��
��
�&
�
�

�
��
��
	
�

�
�
	
�
F
$
0
��
�
��

�
�.
��
��

�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
��

�
�
�
,
�
��
�

��

�-
�#
�

�
��
�
��
�
�
�
,
�
��
J�
�
	
�
�
��

�
��
�
�
�
��
�
�

�
��
�
�
�

�
�
�	
��
�
�
��
��
�

�
��
��
�
��
��

�
�
/�
*
*
�F
	
.
�
��
��
��
�
�/
�@
�
�
�
�
�
�:

�
!
��
<
!
-�
F
$
0
�

@
@
�
�

��
	
�
�&
�
�

��
�
�	
�
�
��
�
�
�
	
��
�
�,
�
��
&
�
��

�
	
�
�

	
�
'
�
�
�
�
�
��
#
�
�&
�
�

��
��
�
��
�
�
�
�
�
��

�
+�
��
�
�
�
��
,
�
�

�
�
��
-

F
$
0
�

��
�&
�
�,
�	
�
�
��
	
�
�
��
��
�&
�
�F
$
0
��
�
��

�
�.
�	
�
�
��
�
��
�
	
�
&
��
��
�&
�
�F
$
0
��
�
�
,
�
��
�

�
�
�-
�

F
$
0
�5
�
��
&
�
��
��
��
	
�
�
/�
	
��
	
��
�
�
��
&

�
��
�
��

�
�
�

�
�	
�
�
��
�
�
�
��
�&
�
�
	
�
��
�
��
5
�
��
&
�
��
��
��
	
�
�
/�

�
�

�
�
�
��
�
��
�
��
�
�
�	
��
��


�
&

�
��
&
�
�


�
��
��
	
�

�
�
	
�
F
$
0
��
�
��

�
�.
��
��

�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
��
�
�
�
,
�
��
�

��

�-

'
�
�
�
�

�
&
��
P
�
(
�
�
�F
$
0
�@
@
�
-�
#

��

�
&
��
��
�
��
�+
�
�
-

�
�
�
> 
�
�
>�
�
>

)

Page 46



 
 
26 November 2014 
 
Audit & Scrutiny Committee 
 
Fraud Statistics 
 

 
 

 
Report of:  Rick Steels,  Revenues & Benefits Manager 
 
Wards Affected: None 
 
This report is:  Public 

 
 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 This report provides Members with details of the work of the Fraud 

Investigation team for the period September 2014 through to October 

2014. The number of completed investigations and the subsequent 

sanctions applied to offenders bears no relation to the number of 

investigations opened during the same period. 

1.2 86 referrals of potential fraud were reported between September 2014 
and October 2014.  With the exception of 1 potential housing tenancy 
fraud, 85 of the referrals were for suspected Housing Benefit (HB) and/or 
Local Council Tax Support (LCTS) fraud.  

 
1.3 7 cases were s
[...]

R
S

K
8

C
o
n
tr

a
c
t/

P
a
rt

n
e
rs

h
ip

 F
a
ilu

re
P

h
ili

p
 R

u
c
k

2
4

8

N
e
w

 p
e
rf

o
rm

a
n
c
e
 r

e
p
o
rt

s
 e

s
ta

b
lis

h
e
d
 a

n
d
 s

u
b
m

it
te

d
 t
o
 

F
&

R
 c

o
m

m
it
te

e
. 
 C

o
n
ti
n
u
e
 t
o
 r

e
v
ie

w
 a

p
p
ro

a
c
h
 a

n
d
 

m
e
tr

ic
s
.

2
4

8
ó

R
S

K
9

L
a
c
k
 o

f 
S

tr
a
te

g
ic

 D
ir
e
c
ti
o
n

J
o
-A

n
n
e
 I

re
la

n
d

3
4

1
2

N
o

 c
h
a
n
g
e
.

3
4

1
2
ó

S
tr

a
te

g
ic

 R
is

k
 R

e
g

is
te

r 
S

u
m

m
a
ry

 S
h

e
e
t

Appendix B

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
26 November 2014 
 
Audit and Scrutiny Committee  
 
Budget Scrutiny Role 
 

 
 

 
Report of:  Jo-Anne Ireland, Acting Chief Executive     
    
Wards Affected: All Wards 
 
This report is:  Public 

 
 
1. Executive Summary 

 

1.1 Effective scrutiny can add considerable value to how the Council makes 

decisions on the allocation of resources.  This has become increasingly 

important as the Council continues to set budgets against a background of 

tough economic conditions and severe funding cuts from Central 

Government.  The medium term financial planning process will need to 

address these continued financial challenges and develop a strategic 

approach to address funding gaps. 

 

 

2. Recommendation(s) 

 

2.1 That a Task and Finish Group is created to deal with the 4 main 

areas of the Budget: 

 

(i) Proposed Savings 

(ii) Proposed Budget Investment 

(iii) Working Balance & Reserves 

(iv) Council Tax 

 

2.2 That the Task and Finish Group report back to this Committee on 27 

January 2015. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 71



3. Introduction and Background 

 

3.1 The Finance and Resources Committee is responsible for the formulation 

of the policy and budgetary framework for approval by Council. It makes 

recommendations to Council on all strategic financing matters including 

proposing an overall revenue budget and capital prog
[...]
 of 24 February 2015.  These need to be arranged 

separately and are therefore not shown on the timetable above. 

 

Key 

MTFP – Medium Term Financial Plan 

Page 76



 
 
26 November 2014 
 
Audit and Scrutiny Committee 
 
William Hunter Way – Procurement 
 
 

 
 

Report of:  The William Hunter Way Procurement Task and Finish Group 
 
Wards Affected: All 
 
This report is:  Public 

 
 

1. Executive Summary 
 

1.1 It was agreed at the Audit and Scrutiny committee meeting 28th October 

2014, that a Task and Finish Group be established to review the 

documentation and communication between consultants; Leadership and 

Management (L&M) and the Council or any member of the Administration. 

 

1.2 The Task and Finish Group was convened and established the following 

scope: 

 

1.2.1 To identify whether, through the actions of Members or Officers, the 

Council has been put at risk of legal action through its relationship 

with Leadership & Management. 

 

1.2.2 To investigate whether proper procurement procedures have been 

followed  . 

 

1.2.3 To identify whether any actions have compromised the integrity of 

the council or members thereof, particularly if an appointment has 

been made, official or unofficial.  

 

1.2.4 To identify whether any actions have breached the constitution. 

 

1.2.5 To make appropriate recommendations to the appropriate Officers 

and/or Committees. 

 

2. Recommendation(s) that: 

 
2.1 The report be received by the Audit and Scrutiny Committee. 

  

2.2 A unit on public procurement procedures is added to the Councillor 

training programme to improve understanding and give confidence 

in processes. 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 77



 
 
  

2.3 The Monitoring Officer refers this report to the “Constitution 

Working Group” who should consider how 3rd parties can interact 

with both members and officers in the performance of their duties, 

so that any such contact or communication is not seen to favour the 

3rd part
[...]
 & Email: 01277 312860 / david.lawson@brentwood.gov.uk   
 

8.2 The function of Audit and Scrutiny as an Overview and Scrutiny 

committee is under the Local Authorities (Committee System) (England 

Regulations 2012 SI 2012/1020) to recommend what action (if any) is 

required. 

 

8.3  Other Implications (where significant) – i.e. Health and Safety, Asset 

Management, Equality and Diversity, Risk Management, Section 17 – 

Crime & Disorder, Sustainability, ICT. 

 

8.4 None. 

 
9. Background Papers (include their location and identify whether any are 

exempt or protected by copyright) 

 
9.1 Publicly available reports on William Hunter Way are available on the 

Council’s website.  

 

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/index.php?cid=2571 

 
10. Appendices to this report 

 
None. 
 

Report Author Contact Details: 
 
Name:   Philip Ruck, Contract and Corporate Projects Manager 
Telephone:  01277 312569 
E-mail:   philip.ruck@brentwood.gov.uk  

Page 80



26 November 2014 
 
Audit & Scrutiny Committee 
 
ICT Resilience and Business Continuity - Update 

 
 

 
Report of:  Tim Huggins, ICT Manager 
 
Wards Affected: All 
 
This report is:  Public 

 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 At the Audit & Scrutiny Committee on the 28 October 2014 it was agreed 

as part of the Scrutiny Work Programme that a report on ICT Resilience 

and Business Continuity be placed before this Committee for 

consideration.  

 

1.2 ICT Resilience is defined as the ability of the Council’s  equipment, 

machines, or systems to absorb the impact of the failure of one or more 

components or a significant disturbance in its environment, and to still 

continue to provide an acceptable level of service to users. This 

encompasses Disaster Recovery. 

 

1.3 Business continuity is defined as the capability of the Council to continue 

delivery of services at acceptable predefined levels following a disruptive 

incident. 

 

1.4 ICT Resilience and Business Continuity should always be the s
[...]
 

 
This report is:  Public 

 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 The Customer Services Transformation Outline and Detailed Business 

Cases to provide a fully integrated Customer Contact Centre, offering high 

quality customer service was approved at the Strategy and Policy Boards 

on the 26 June and 20 November 2013 respectively. 

 

1.2 The Detailed Business Case identified that the Council was offering very 

traditional outdated opportunities for customers to access its services. The 

concept of the new Contact Centre was to move away from the traditional 

reception/telephone service offered by the Council to a new model that 

offered a wide range of modern and efficient access channels for 

customers. 

 

1.3 The service would consist of three main strands as follows; 

 

• A modern, and customer friendly website with increasing options to 

transact on-line with the Council;  

 

• An effective and efficient telephone service with direct access to 

trained advisors able to resolve most queries without the need to 

refer the customer on.  

 

• The Contact Centre would also handle other contact channels 

such as post, emails, text messaging and social media.  

 

1.4 In addition to the customer benefits identified above the Business Case 

proposed that savings of £250k were to be achieved through a number of 

methods as set out below; 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 87



• Lower transaction costs by encouraging customers to shift to less 

costly contact channels. e.g. Self-Service 

 

• Increased economies of scale through generic front of house and 

telephony services, achieved by migrating enquiry handling and 

related staff roles into the Customer Service, and reducing overall 

staff numbers required. 

 

• Streamlined processes for more efficient enquiry handling. 

 

1.5 The Contact Centre was opened 23 April 2014 as part of a ‘soft launch’ 

with a target date for full implementation of 1 April 2015. 

  

1.6 Following a review of the Detailed Business Case by Officers it has been 

established that the proposed savings in 2014/15 would not be achieved. 

This is due largely to the amount of training and reorganisation required to 

make the Contact Centre effective and the lack of a Customer Access 

Strategy and detailed action plan to identify how and when financial 

benefits would be realised. 

 

1.7 With regard to the non-financial benefits set out in the Business Case for 

2014/15 the Contact Centre has been implemented and the provision of a 

new customer services approach continues to progress. The business 

process mapping exercise which was undertaken successfully centralised 

transactions within the Contact Centre and succeeded in streamlining 

processes, where possible. 

 

1.8 The Customer Contact Centre are currently handling telephone enquiries 

and general email enquiries for Streetscene & Environment, Planning & 

Building Control, Licensing, Housing Estates, Housing Re-registration, 

Environmental Health and Electoral Services.   

 

1.9 A report will be made to the Finance & Resources Committee on the 14 

January 2015 identifying possible future developments and savings that 

could be delivered over the medium term. This will include a Customer 

Access Strategy which will identify channel shift and the types of channels 

which should be promoted. 

 

1.10 Following consideration of this report Members may wish to identify any 

matters they wish to be reported to Finance & Resources Committee on 

the 14 January 2015. 

 

 

Page 88



2. Recommendation(s) 

 
2.1 That Members note the report in relation to the progress of the 

Customer Contact Centre. 

 

2.2 That Members identify any matters to be reported to the Finance & 

Resources Committee on the 14 January 2015. 

 

3. Introduction and Background 

 
3.1 The Customer Services Transformation Outline and Detailed Business 

Cases to provide a fully integrated Customer Contact Centre, offering high 

quality customer service was approved at the Strategy and Policy Boards 

on the 26 June and 20 November 2013 respectively. 

 

3.2 The Detailed Business Case identified that the Council was offering very 

traditional outdated opportunities for customers to access its service, 

which included a number of separate reception areas; a mix of direct line 

and switchboard facilities for telephone enquiries and limited access for 

our customers to transact with the council through web based facilities 

and restricted opening hours. 

 

3.3 The concept of the new Contact Centre was to move away from the 

traditional reception/telephone service offered by the Council to a new 

model that offered a wide range of modern and efficient access channels 

for customers, complimented by extended opening hours to allow, in 

some instances, 24/7 contact. 

 

3.4 The service would consist of three main strands;  

 

• A modern, and customer friendly website with increasing options to 

transact on-line with the Council;  

 

• An effective and efficient telephone service with direct access to 

trained advisors able to resolve most queries without the need to 

refer the customer on.  

 

• The Contact Centre would also handle other contact channels such 

as post, emails, text messaging and social media. 

 

3.5 Both revenue and capital investment was required to set up the Contact 

Centre. Key to the success of the service would be highly trained 

motivated staff; which would require investment in staff training and 

development. 

Page 89



 

3.6 In addition to the customer benefits identified above the Business Case 

identified that savings of £250k were to be achieved through  

 

- Economies of scale – generic trained staff able to answer multiple 

enquiries, removing the need for each service to retain separate admin 

teams; 

 

- Reduction in repetition caused by numerous staff ‘touching’ a query. 

 

- Integration of IT systems – removing the need
[...]
usiness Case it is has been established that no 

savings are expected to be provided in 2014/15, largely due to the amount 

of training and reorganisation required to make the Contact Centre 

effective and the lack of a Customer Access Strategy and detailed action 

plan to identify how and when financial benefits would be realised. 

 

4.5 The Head of Customer Services is currently reviewing the work 

undertaken to date, identifying possible future developments and the 

evaluation of potential savings that could be delivered over the medium 

term. This will be reported to the Finance and Resources Committee on 

14 January 2015 including a Customer Access Strategy which will identify 

channel shift and the types of channels which should be promoted. 

 

4.6 Whilst the 2014/15 savings identified within the Business Case have not 

been delivered due to the reasons set out above the Contact Centre has 

been implemented and the provision of a new customer services 

approach continues to progress. The business process mapping exercise  

successfully centralised transactions within the Contact Centre and 

streamlined some processes. 

 

4.7 The Customer Contact Centre is currently handling over 4,500 telephone 

enquiries per month that were previously dealt with by individual services. 

The target for responding to enquires was 80% and the Contact Centre’s 

current performance is 70%.  

 

4.8 Through comprehensive training and access to various back office 

systems, the Customer Service Advisors (CSA’s) have significantly 

reduced the need for calls to be transferred to service areas thus 

providing services with the ability to concentrate on other areas and 

improve quality of their service.  

 

4.9 At present the Customer Contact Centre are handling telephone enquiries 

and general email enquiries for Streetscene & Environment, Planning & 

Building Control, Licensing, Housing Estates, Housing Re-registration, 

Environmental Health and Elect
[...]
rking groups.  

 
5) To receive reports and other evidence from organisations, individuals and 

partnerships which the Committee or working groups considers relevant to their 
work.  

 
6) To deal with those decisions that are subject to the Council’s Call In Procedure for 

decisions made by Committees.  
 
7) To deal with those issues raised through the ‘Councillor Call for Action’ scheme in 

line with agreed protocols and procedures. 
 
8) To review matters of local community concern including partnerships and services 

provided by ‘other’ organisations such as the National Health Service and Essex 
County Council.  

 
9) To make reports or recommendations to Council or the policy committees on matters 

which affect Brentwood or the inhabitants of Brentwood. 
 
10) To be responsible for scrutiny of the Council’s strategic and budgetary framework 

and its implementation. 
 
11) To report annually to Council on the progress of the work programme and to make 

relevant recommendations.  
 

 
 

Page 139



Page 140

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	3 2013/2014 Annual Audit Letter
	Appendix A

	4 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Brentwood progress report November 2014

	5 Fraud Statistics
	Appendix A

	6 Strategic Risk Review
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	7 Budget Scrutiny Role
	Appendix A

	8 William Hunter Way Procurement Task and Finish Group
	9 ICT Resilience and Business Continuity - Update
	10 Customer Contact Centre
	Call Centre - Business Case

	11 Scrutiny Work Programme 2014/15
	Appendix A - Work Programme

	
	



Minutes of the meeting


 

186 
 

 
 

Minutes 

 
 
 
Audit and Scrutiny Committee 
Wednesday, 26th November, 2014 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Clark (Chair) 
Cllr Barrett (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Chilvers 
Cllr Mrs Hones 
 

Cllr Kerslake 
Cllr Dr Naylor 
Cllr Sleep 

 
Substitute Present 
 
Cllr Mynott (substituting for Cllr Mrs Squirrell) 
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Aspinell 
Cllr Cloke 
Cllr Hirst 
 
Officers Present 
 
Ben Bix  Corporate and Democratic Services Manager 
Claire Hayden Governance and Member Support Officer 
Jo-Anne Ireland Acting Chief Executive 
Rick Steels  Revenues and Benefits Manager 
Steve Summers Head of Customer Services 
Tim Huggins  ICT Manger 
Greg Rubins  BDO, Head of Internal Audit 
Zoey Foakes  Governance and Member Support Officer 
Debbie Hanson Ernst & Young, External Audit 
Liana Nicolson BDO, Internal Audit 
Phil Ruck  Contracts & Corporate Projects Manager 
Lorraine Jones Customer Contact Manager 
Richard Hayes BDO, Internal Audit 
 
  

 
301. Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs Squirrell, Councillor Mynott was in 
attendance as substitute. 



187 

  
 

302. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
The Minutes of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 28th 
October 2014 were approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
  
 

303. 2013/2014 Annual Audit Letter  
 
The report before members presented the Annual Audit Letter for 2013/14 
following the conclusion of the audit work undertaken by Ernst & Young. 
  
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Clark and SECONDED by Cllr Barrett to receive 
the recommendation in the report. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  
2.1 To receive the Annual Audit Letter 2013/14. 
  
 

304. Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
The report before members detailed the progress to date against the internal 
audit plan that was agreed at the Audit Committee in March 2014 (Min. 394). 
  
The report also included an update on the progress of the implementation of 
the recommendations raised by the previous internal auditors. 
  
Greg Rubins, Head of Internal Audit, informed the Committee that 4 reports 
would be presented to the next meeting of the Committee and that  the 
Affordable Housing Audit  would be deferred to next year. In its place an audit 
would commence on the Housing Repairs and Maintenance contract.   
  
The report highlighted priority action points to be followed up at the next 
Committee meeting.   
  
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Clark and SECONDED by Cllr Barrett to receive 
the recommendation in the report. 
  
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  
2.1 To receive and note the contents of the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
  



188 

 
305. Fraud Statistics  

 
The report provided Members with details of the work of the Fraud 
Investigation Team for the period September 2014 through to October 2014. 
The Committee heard that the number of completed investigations and the 
subsequent sanctions applied to offenders bore no relation to the number of 
investigations opened during the same period. 
  
86 referrals of potential fraud had been reported between September 2014 
and October 2014. With the exception of 1 potential housing tenancy fraud, 85 
of the referrals were for suspected Housing Benefit (HB) and/or Local Council 
Tax Support (LCTS) fraud. 
  
7 cases were successfully investigated during this period, all for benefit fraud. 
The Fraud Investigation Team applied sanctions to all 7 cases. 
  
Members commended the work of the Fraud Investigation Team. 
  
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Clark and SECONDED by Cllr Barrett to receive 
the recommendation in the report. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  
2.1 Members note the contents of the report. 
  
 

306. Strategic Risk Review  
 
The Strategic Risk Register had been reviewed and was reported to the 
Committee for approval. The report before members updated the Committee 
on recent risk management activity undertaken by the Council. 
  
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Clark and SECONDED by Cllr Barrett to receive 
the recommendation in the report. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  
2.1      To agree the Strategic Risk Register and that the risk scores      
 recorded for each risk accurately represented the current       
 status of each risk. 
  
 

307. Budget Scrutiny Role  
 
The report before Members explained that effective scrutiny could add 
considerable value to how the Council made decisions on the allocation of 
resources. This had become increasingly important as the Council continued 
to set budgets against a background of tough economic conditions and severe 
funding cuts from Central Government. The medium term financial planning 



189 

process would need to address those continued financial challenges and 
develop a strategic approach to address funding gaps. 
  
The Chair asked that two Members of the administration and two Members of 
the opposition form the Task and Finish Group for the main four areas of the 
budget.    
  
Feedback would be reported to the next committee on 27January 2015. 
  
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Clark and SECONDED by Cllr Barrett to receive 
the recommendations in the report. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:  
  
2.1      That a Task and Finish Group is created to deal with the 4 main 
            areas of the Budget: 
  
 (i) Proposed Savings 
 (ii) Proposed Budget Investment 
 (iii) Working Balance & Reserves 
 (iv) Council Tax 
  
2.2       That the Task and Finish Group report back to the Audit and      
 Scrutiny Committee on 27 January 2015. 
  
 

308. William Hunter Way Procurement Task and Finish Group  
 
It was agreed at the Audit and Scrutiny committee meeting 28 October 2014, 
that a Task and Finish Group be established to review the documentation and 
communication between consultants; Leadership and Management (L&M) 
and the Council or any member of the Administration. 
  
The Task and Finish Group was convened and established the following 
scope: 
  

-       To identify whether, through the actions of Members or Officers, the 

 Council had been put at risk of legal action through its relationship with 
 Leadership & Management. 
  

-       To investigate whether proper procurement procedures had been 

followed. 

  
-       To identify whether any actions had compromised the integrity of the 

council or members thereof, particularly if an appointment had been 

made, official or unofficial. 

  

-       To identify whether any actions had breached the constitution. 

  



190 

-       To make appropriate recommendations to the appropriate Officers 

and/or Committees. 

  

Non-voting visiting Member, Cllr Hirst felt that recommendation 2.4 should be 
removed as it had been resolved unanimously at the previous meeting of the 
Committee that:  
  
A report be made from Audit and Scrutiny to the Council Meeting on 10 
December 2014, including any recommendations arising from the review.  
(Min 220. Scrutiny Work Programme 2014/15 ) 
  
After a discussion, a motion was MOVED by Cllr Kerslake and SECONDED 
by Cllr Clark to receive the recommendations in the report, subject to the 
removal of recommendation 2.4. 
  
A vote was taken by a show of hands and was RESOLVED:  
  
2.1      The report be received by the Audit and Scrutiny Committee.  
  
2.2      A unit on public procurement procedures is added to the             
 Councillor training programme to improve understanding and    
 give confidence in processes. 
  
2.3      The Monitoring Officer refers this report to the “Constitution       
 Working Group” who should consider how 3rd parties can     
 interact with both   members and officers in the performance of 
            their duties, so that any such contact or communication is not   
 seen to favour the 3rd party or prejudice others who might   wish 
 to transact with the Council. 
  

309. ICT Resilience and Business Continuity - Update  
 
At the Audit & Scrutiny Committee on the 28 October 2014 it was agreed as 
part of the Scrutiny Work Programme that a report on ICT Resilience and 
Business Continuity would be received by the Committee for consideration. 
  
ICT Resilience was defined as the ability of the Council’s equipment, 
machines, or systems to absorb the impact of the failure of one or more 
components or a significant disturbance in its environment and to still continue 
to provide an acceptable level of service to users. This encompassed 
‘Disaster Recovery’. 
  
Business Continuity was defined as the capability of the Council to continue 
delivery of services at acceptable predefined levels following a disruptive 
incident. 
  
ICT Resilience and Business Continuity should always be the subject of 
regular review and scrutiny, due in the main to the pace of change but was 
particularly relevant following on from the major incident in May 2014 where 
ICT service was lost for a number of days.   



191 

  
Cllr Sleep suggested that a visit to the IT recovery site for Members and 
further training for Members from the ICT Manager, would be beneficial.  
  
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Clark and SECONDED by Cllr Barrett to receive 
the recommendations in the report. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  
2.1       Members note the report with regard to the current and proposed 
         arrangements for IT Resilience and Business Continuity. 
  
2.2       That the ICT Manager organise a site visit for interested Members 
         and provides further Member training on ICT Resilience and           
 Business Continuity.  
  

310. Customer Contact Centre  
 
The Committee work programme had been amended to include a report on 
the Customer Contact Centre. The Customer Services Transformation Outline 
and Detailed Business Cases which had been agreed in 2013 were appended 
to the report.  
  
The Detailed Business Case had identified that the Council was offering very 
traditional outdated opportunities for customers to access its services. The 
concept of the new Contact Centre was to move away from the traditional 
reception/telephone service offered by the Council to a new model that 
offered a wide range of modern and efficient access channels for customers. 
  
The service would consist of three main strands as follows;  
  
· A modern and customer friendly website with increasing options to transact 
on-line with the Council; 
  
· An effective and efficient telephone service with direct access to trained 
advisors able to resolve most queries without the need to refer the customer 
on. 
  
· The Contact Centre would also handle other contact channels such as post, 
emails, text messaging and social media. 
  
In addition to the customer benefits identified above the Business Case 
proposed that savings of £250k were to be achieved through a number of 
methods as set out below; 
  
· Lower transaction costs by encouraging customers to shift to less costly 
contact channels. e.g. Self-Service 
  



192 

· Increased economies of scale through generic front of house and telephony 
services, achieved by migrating enquiry handling and related staff roles into 
the Customer Service, and reducing overall staff numbers required. 
  
· Streamlined processes for more efficient enquiry handling. 
  
The Contact Centre was opened 23 April 2014 as part of a ‘soft launch’ with a 
target date for full implementation of 1 April 2015. 
  
Following a review of the Detailed Business Case by Officers it had been 
established that the proposed savings in 2014/15 would not be achieved. This 
was due largely to the amount of training and reorganisation required to make 
the Contact Centre effective and the lack of a Customer Access Strategy and 
detailed action plan to identify how and when financial benefits would be 
realised. 
  
With regard to the non-financial benefits set out in the Business Case for 
2014/15 the Contact Centre had been implemented and the provision of a 
new customer services approach continued to progress.   
  
The Customer Contact Centre was handling telephone enquiries and general 
email enquiries for Streetscene & Environment, Planning & Building Control, 
Licensing, Housing Estates, Housing Re-registration, Environmental Health 
and Electoral Services. 
  
A report would be made to the Finance & Resources Committee on 14 
January 2015 identifying possible future developments and savings that could 
be delivered over the medium term. This would include a Customer Access 
Strategy which would identify channel shift and the types of channels which 
should be promoted. 
  
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Clark and SECONDED by Cllr Barrett to receive 
the recommendations in the report. 
  
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  
2.1      That Members note the report in relation to the progress of the 

Customer Contact Centre. 

  

2.2      That the Head of Customer Services report to the Finance and   

 Resources Committee on the Customer Access Strategy includes 

 analysis of different customer access channels, the      

 demographics of the Borough, and customer feedback.    

  

 

 



193 

Termination of Meeting 
During the preceding item, in accordance with Rule 28 of Part 4.1. – Council 
Procedure Rules, the business of the meeting not having concluded by two 
hours after its start, Members voted to agree to continue with the meeting for 
a further 30 minutes. 
  
 

311. Scrutiny Work Programme 2014/15  
 
Non-voting visiting Member, Cllr Aspinell requested that the Committee 
consider  the Assizes Trust  as part of the scrutiny work programme although 
it was not directly under the control of the Council.  The Acting Chief 
Executive explained that the Monitoring Officer already had a meeting 
arranged for 18 December 2014 where issues relating to the Assizes Trust 
would be reviewed and that a Scrutiny review would not be necessary unless 
that meeting required it.        
  
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Clark and SECONDED by Cllr Barrett to receive 
the recommendation in the report. 
                                                                                                           
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  
2.1      The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agree its scrutiny work          
 programme 2014/15  
 

312. Local Government Act 1972 - Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
There was none.  
 

313. Urgent Business  
 
There was none. 
 

 
 
   

 


